been applied. The recognized right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

December 31,
2019

January 1,
2019

BD BD

Office premises 325,740 386,816

The off-balance sheet lease obligations as of December 31, 2018 are reconciled as follows to the recognized the lease liabilities as of
January 1, 2019:

Impact of the application of IFRS 16 on assets, liability and equity as at January 1, 2019:

The following table summarizes the impact on the statement of profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The following table summarizes the impact on the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019.

BD

Operating lease commitments disclosed as of December 31, 2018 468,329

Discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application 386,816

Lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019 386,816

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
adjustments

 January 1,
2019

BD BD BD

Right-of-use asset - 386,816 386,816

Net impact on total asset - 386,816 386,816

Lease liability - 386,816 386,816

Net impact on total liability - 386,816 386,816

For the year ended December 31, 2019

As reported IFRS 16 Without adoption
of IFRS 16

BD BD BD

Interest on lease liability 22,697 (22,697) -

Depreciation on right-of-use asset 61,076 (61,076) -

Administrative expenses 2,532,890 73,947 2,606,837

Profit for the year   3,278,095 9,826 3,287,921

For the year ended December 31, 2019

As reported IFRS 16 Without adoption
of IFRS 16

BD BD BD

Depreciation on right-of-use assets 61,076 (61,076) -

Interest on lease liabilities 22,697 (22,697) -

Net cash flows from operating activities 83,773 (83,773) -

Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (73,947) 73,947 -

Net cash used in financing activities (73,947) 73,947 -

Naseej Annual Report | 2019

68 69

Naseej Annual Report | 2019

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash and bank balances and placements with financial institutions with original maturities within
three months or less after the year end, which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Group
in the Management of its short-term commitments. Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost in the consolidated
statement of financial position.

Properties under development
Properties acquired, constructed or in the course of construction for sale in the ordinary course of business are classified as properties